- SEC. 4. Amend section two hundred sixty-two point twenty-three (262.23), subsection two (2), Code 1950, by inserting after the word 2 "only" in line one (1) the words "after preaudit by the state comp-3 troller and".
- SEC. 5. Amend section one hundred seventy-three point eleven (173.11), subsection two (2), Code 1950, by striking the period (.) at the end of said subsection and inserting in lieu thereof a comma (,) 3 and adding the following: "provided that all claims against the state fair board shall be checked and preaudited by the state comptroller before such claims are approved and before warrants for the same are
- SEC. 6. Amend section one hundred twenty-three point ten (123.10), Code 1950, by striking the words "said commission" in line eleven (11) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the state division of personnel".

Approved May 15, 1951.

signed by the president and secretary.'

CHAPTER 46

STATE COMPTROLLER

H. F. 563

AN ACT to amend section eight point six (8.6), Code 1950, relating to specific powers and duties of the state comptroller.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section eight point six (8.6), Code 1950, subsection nine (9), is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the words 2 "and September".

Approved April 30, 1951.

CHAPTER 47

AUDITORS' SALARIES

S. F. 230

AN Act relating to the per diem salary of county, municipal, and school examiners and their assistants and to amend section eleven point nine (11.9), Code 1950.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eleven point nine (11.9), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word "ten" and inserting
- in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

Approved April 6, 1951.